shareholders' equity, the reversal may be distributed in the form of a surplus.

 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of Ennoconn Technology Co., Ltd. and its

Subsidiaries (Continued)

～37～

(2) Earnings distribution

The Company's Board of Director proposed for the earnings distribution for the

year ended December 31, 2021 on March 31, 2022, and its resolved the distribute

earnings proposal for the year ended December 31, 2020 in the shareholders’ meeting

on August 3, 2021, and the amount related to the dividends distributed to the owner

are as follows:

  2021 2020

Payout
(NT$) Amount

Payout
(NT$) Amount

 Distributed to owners of
ordinary shares:

 Cash $ 7   742,259   5   480,785

4. Treasury stock

As of March 31, 2022 and 2021, the treasure stock not canceled and held by the

Company were both 655 thousand. Treasury stock held by the Company shall not enjoy

the rights of shareholders before being transferred in accordance with the Company Act.

5. Other equity (net after tax) and non-controlling interests
  Exchange

differences
on

translation of
foreign

financial
statements

Unrealized
gain or loss
on financial

assets at
FVTOCI

Non-control
ling

interests Total
 Balance as of January 1, 2022 $ (1,673,323)   (95,167)   20,565,729   18,797,239
 Net income for period  -   -   451,038   451,038
 Exchange differences on translating the net assets of

foreign operations
 329,228   -   256,438   585,666

 Share of associates accounted for using the equity
method

 1,322   -   92   1,414

 Unrealized gain or loss from equity instruments for
period

 -   (70,343)   763   (69,580)

 Changes in percentage of ownership in subsidiaries  -   -   (23,028)   (23,028)
 Other changes  -   -   259,056   259,056
 Balance as of March 31, 2022 $ (1,342,773)   (165,510)   21,510,088   20,001,805

  Exchange

differences

on

translation of

foreign

financial

statements

Unrealized

gain or loss

on financial

assets at

FVTOCI

Non-control

ling

interests Total

 Balance as of January 1, 2021 $ (934,258)   (76,666)   21,251,225   20,240,301

 Net income for period  -   -   347,364   347,364

 Exchange differences on translating the net assets of

foreign operations

 (266,408)   -   (479,576)   (745,984)

 Share of associates accounted for using the equity

method

 (25)   (223)   7   (241)

 Unrealized gain or loss from equity instruments for

period

 -   (821)   -   (821)

 Increase in non-controlling interests from acquisition

of subsidiaries

 -   -   (499,613)   (499,613)

 Balance as of March 31, 2021 $ (1,200,691)   (77,710)   20,619,407   19,341,006

 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of Ennoconn Technology Co., Ltd. and its

Subsidiaries (Continued)

～38～

(q) Share-based payment

Apart from the matters described in the following paragraphs, there were no major

changes in the Group's share-based payment for the three months ended March 31, 2022

and 2021. For relevant information, please refer to Note 6 (q) of the consolidated financial

statements for the year ended December 31, 2021.

1. Caswell Inc. had no share-based payment transactions for the three months ended

March 31, 2022. The share-based payment transactions for the three months ended